
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

14 March 2022 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee on 

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
In the Committee Room  Municiple Buildings  West Street  Boston 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Judith Skinner 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Judy Welbourn 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Peter Bedford, 

Katie Chalmers, Anton Dani, Paul Goodale, Neill Hastie, 
Yvonne Stevens and Chelcei Trafford 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
PART 1 - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

B.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To sign and confirm the  minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

C.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



D.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Thursday 17 March 2022 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

 A report by the Assistant Director – Regulatory.  
 

2   CARBON REDUCTION ACTION PLAN (Pages 47 - 128) 
 

 A report by the Assistant Director - Regulatory 
 

3   JOINT SCRUTINY BETWEEN PARTNERSHIP COUNCILS WITH SOUTH EAST 
LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCILS PARTNERSHIP (Pages 129 - 140) 
 

 A report by The Assistant Director – Governance (Monitoring Officer)  
 

4   MEMBER WORKING GROUP FLY TIPPING (Pages 141 - 146) 
 

 A report by The Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods  
 

5   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 147 - 156) 
 

 (For Members to note/discuss the Committee’s current work programme) 
 

 
 
Notes: 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Karen Rist, 
Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Telephone Number 01205 
314226.    email:  karen.rist@boston.gov.uk  
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify as soon as possible 
giving the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as their 
substitute. 
 
Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 

This meeting will be streamed live. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

1 February 2022 

Present: Councillor Judith Skinner (Chairman), Councillor Judy Welbourn (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Alison Austin, Peter Bedford, Katie Chalmers, Paul Goodale, 
Neill Hastie and Yvonne Stevens 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers –  
Assistant Director - Regulation, Insights & Transformation Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer 
 
33   MINUTES 

 

Committee agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 7th December 2021. 

 
34   APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were tabled by Councillor s Tom Ashton and Anton Dani with no 
substitute members. 

 
35   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

Councillor Alison Austin referenced the performance reporting which included 
homelessness and noted her position as a Director of Centrepoint Outreach.   

 
36   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 

No public questions were tabled.  
 
Prior to moving into part 2 of the agenda Madam Chairman welcomed Dr Robin Price 
and Ms Rose Shisler thanking them for agreeing to attend and present on behalf of 
Anglian Water 
 
37   ANGLIAN WATER 

 
Dr Price provided an in-depth overview of the presentation displayed, con
[...]
  

ADOPTION OF CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 

FOR MEMBERS TO RECEIVE THE FINAL VERSION OF THE CLIMATE 

CHANGE STRATEGY AND RECOMMEND ITS APPROVAL 

KEY DECISION: YES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR PAUL SKINNER 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT MANAGER 

SARAH BAKER 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: N/A 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 

This report provides background to the accompanying Climate Change Strategy for the 

geographical area covered by the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership (S&ELCP). 

This document is the next step in our Climate Change aspirations, moving beyond the confines 

of our own carbon footprint and emissions to look at the wider issues for Climate Change in our 

local communities. S&ELCP cannot deliver this strategy in isolation and a new South and East 

Lincolnshire Climate Action Network (SELCAN) will be established to bring together all relevant 

partners and ensure delivery at all levels as we work towards a net zero ambition. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Environment and Performance Committee is asked to recommend approval of the final version 

of the Climate Change Strategy to Cabinet. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To progress work on the Climate Change Strategy and enable the establishment of a South and 

East Lincolnshire Climate Action Network. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

None. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. Since establishing Climate Change as a priority within the Corporate Strategy, Boston 

Borough Council has been working to address its own impact in terms of carbon emissions 

and commissioned the Carbon Trust to produce a Carbon Reduction Plan which was 

approved in January 2022. As part of that process, the Council committed to reduce its 

carbon emissions to net zero by 2040 with a minimum emissions reduction of 45% by 2027 

ensuring it leads by example in encouraging the Borough as a whole to undertake similar 

steps. 

 

1.2. The development of a Climate Change Strat
[...]
nded to: 

1. Provide comment and input into the draft Carbon Reduction Action Plan and 

recommend its adoption to Cabinet in line with the Council’s commitment to reduce its 

Page 47

Agenda Item 2



carbon emissions by 45% by 2027 and to achieve net zero by 2040 in line with the 

Strategic Aim of the Corporate Strategy.   

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To set out a delivery pathway to achieve the Councils net zero Carbon emissions target via a 

pipeline of projects and actions as set out in the Carbon Reduction Action Plan. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Environment & Performance Committee could decide not to adopt the Carbon Reduction Action 

Plan, however Local authorities have a legal obligation to produce plans and policies to adapt to 

and mitigate climate change in line with the provisions of the Climate Change Act 2008.  

The Council has also made a commitment to reduce its carbon emissions to net zero by 2040 

with a minimum emissions reduction of 45% by 2027 and this plan provides a roadmap to 

achieving these targets. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 Climate Change is one of the greatest global challenges of our time and local authorities 

have a crucial role to play in driving forward change, leading by example to enable us to 

adapt to and mitigate Climate Change effectively and achieve a more sustainable future. 

Monitoring of our carbon emissions via an annual Carbon Footprint and producing plans 

such as the Carbon Reduction Plan and Carbon Reduction Action Plan will guide us on our 

pathway to meet our target of becoming net zero by 2040. 

1.2 Following on from the recommendations put forward by the Carbon Trust in the adopted 

Carbon Reduction Plan, a Carbon Reduction Action Plan has now been developed to set out 

the projects required to investigate the feasibility of these recommendations further and 

provide clear delivery timescales for the proposed actions. The Action Plan also 

encompasses other environmental initiatives identified by the Climate Change and 

Environment Team and lays out a more detailed pathway to net zero via the development 

of our current position in relation to carbon emissions. This will ensure that the most 

effective and viable pathways forward are taken in relation to our operations.  

1.3 The Carbon Footprint takes account of Scope 1, 2 and 3 emissions falling under categories 

for gas, electrical, fleet, waste and business and commuter travel and these categories have 

therefore been used as a framework for the Carbon Reduction Action Plan. Investigative 

and feasibility actions have been highlighted in grey with actions dependant on the 

outcome of these investigations highlighted in light grey for ease of visualisation.    

1.4 It is not currently possible, at this time, to provide costs or projected carbon savings for 

some of the projects identified in the Carbon Reduction Action Plan. These details will be 

identified during the progression of the projects and where significant financial decisions 

will be required these proposals will be brought to Members for approval as appropriate.     

 

Page 48



2. REPORT 

 Fleet 

2.1 A free Government-funded fleet review is due to be undertaken by the Energy Saving Trust 

towards the end of the financial year. This will provide very valuable insights which will 

inform our future actions in relation to fleet and identify sites with the best potential for 

accommodating EV charging infrastructure. The actions currently identified in the Carbon 

Reduction Action Plan will be subject to change dependant on the outcome of this review. 

2.2 In relation to Fleet, the Carbon Reduction Plan recommends an initial trial and later rollout 

of Compressed Natural Gas vehicles followed by a trial and roll out of electric Refuse 

Collection Vehicles once supply chains have become more established, technology is more 

reliable and capital costs reduce.  

2.3 The outcome of the EST Fleet Review will inform whether the currently proposed 

recommendations are taken forward or other alternatives are deemed more suitable for 

our consideration. Technological advancements are being made all the time and it is 

therefore crucial that we are at the forefront of identifying and assessing the viability of 

new ways of working.  

 Travel 

2.4 Achieving our net zero targets will not only be dependant on the recommended actions in 

this Action Plan but also on harnessing and maintaining reductions in carbon emissions 

caused by the impact of COVID19, this is particularly the case in relation to business and 

commuter travel.  

2.5 Training and Communications actions listed in the Action Plan will seek to encourage staff 

to reduce travel and to car share as much as possible in line with this approach. This will 

also assist us in maintaining reductions as working patterns begin to be re-established.  

 Operational Buildings 

2.6 We are looking to develop Decarbonisation Strategies for all the main operational buildings 

identified in the Carbon Reduction Action Plan and these strategies will inform the future 

actions we take forward in relation to those premises. Funding and support options in 

relation to the development of these plans are currently being investigated and will be 

sought to finance this work.  

 Municipal Buildings 

2.7 Opportunities have been identified at the Municipal Buildings to upgrade fabric, HVAC and 

heating systems and install renewable energy measures in the short term, however there 

are challenges associated with these proposed upgrades. In the medium term, Building 

Management System upgrades and development of a solar car port are recommended. The 

payback timescales will be an important consideration at this site due to the long term 

recommendation to relocate to a more energy efficient building, which would allow for a 

more significant reduction to emissions. 

 Crematorium 

2.8 Potential fabric, glazing upgrades and solar opportunities at the Crematorium site have 

been identified in the short term. In the medium term it is recommended that a biogas 

Page 49



blend be considered to fuel the furnace and a move away from gas entirely to be 

considered in the longer term. It is important to note that as the electrical grid 

decarbonises, resultant emissions from electricity consumption will decrease whereas 

emissions from gas consumption are expected to remain constant.   

 Geoff Moulder Leisure Centre 

2.9 As a result of funding via the Towns Fund there are plans for future relocation of Geoff 

Moulder Leisure Centre to a new electrically fuelled site with state-of-the-art facilities that 

should reduce emissions considerably.    

3. CONCLUSION 

3.1 The Carbon Footprint for FY 2020/21 has shown significant strides towards our targets for 

reducing carbon emissions, however, it will continue to be extremely important that we 

harness the impact of COVID-19. It will be particularly important that newly established 

ways of working are maintained, particularly in relation to travel. It will also be vital that we 

embrace new green technologies as they become available and viable and identify new 

ways to reduce our emissions further over the coming years.  

3.2 The Carbon Reduction Action Plan will guide us our pathway to net zero via a rollout of 

projects particularly focused over the next five years as we work towards the interim target 

of 2027, however, it is important to note that the Action Plan is based on the best options 

currently available to us and may be subject to change dependant on the outcomes of 

further feasibility assessment and technological advancements.  

3.3 Decarbonisation strategies will be developed for all operational Council buildings which will 

inform the actions we take forward in relation to those premises and will potentially lead to 

some amendments in the Action Plan.  

3.4 Funding will be sought for the developme
[...]
ent of the first Joint Task and Finish Group – Transport. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

a) That the proposals for joint scrutiny arrangements, as set out in Appendix A, be approved; 

 

b) That the scope for the proposed Joint Transport Task and Finish Group, as set out in 

Appendix B, be approved;  

 

c) That the Committee appoints three members to the proposed Joint Transport Task and 

Finish Group; and 

 

Page 129

Agenda Item 3



d) That the Task and Finish Group be authorised to determine the detail of its remit and the 

required lines of enquiry and witnesses 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

A co-ordinated approach to matters of common strategic interest is a significant benefit to the 
S&ELCP and its constituent councils. Efficient and effective joint scrutiny will be key to achieving 
that benefit. The proposals in this report outline a clear mechanism for this to be 
achieved/implemented.  

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Do nothing:  not recommended – this approach would not support collaborative working and 

would potentially lead to a duplication of work across the S&ELCP. 

 

1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1 In establishing the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership, members of each of the 

partner councils recognised that matters of common strategic interest would benefit from a  

co-ordinated partnership approach.  

 

1.2 It is considered that the establishment of a joint scrutiny function, to consider matters in 

depth from a Partnership perspective, would be beneficial and would support the co-

ordinated partnership approach.  

1.3 At an initial meeting between the Chairs of the councils’ scrutiny committees, a list of 

potential scrutiny items was considered (these were largely taken from the Annual Delivery 

Plan). Whilst scrutiny committees will, of course, wish to identify their own priorities for joint 

scrutiny, there was general support for an initial Joint Task and Finish Group to consider 

Transport. The proposed scope is set out at Appendix B. 

2. PROPOSAL 

2.1 The proposed approach to joint scrutiny is set out in Appendix A. However, in short, each 
council’s relevant scrutiny committee will appoint up to three members and any external 
representatives (following that committee’s usual processes) to a joint task and finish group 
for any given topic. Each agreed topic will have its own task and finish group. 

 
2.2  The ‘parent’ scrutiny committees will set the broad remit of the task and finish groups, but 

each task and finish group will have authority to determine the detail and the lines of 
enquiry/witnesses. A Lead Officer will be appointed by the relevant Deputy Chief Executive, 
and that Lead Officer will support the task and finish group and will prepare any final report 
(in consultation with the task and finish group). 

 
2.3 Final task and finish group reports will be submitted to each council’s parent scrutiny 

committee for final review/adoption and subsequent recommendation on to the relevant 
decision-making body as appropriate. 

 
 

Page 130



2.4 Feedback on the proposal was obtained from the scrutiny Chairs of each council and that 
feedback has been reflected in this report and/or Appendix A. In summary, feedback was 
that: 

 

• there should be no more than three or four topics considered each year. 

• there needs to be clarity around who approves/implements any recommendations and 
that recommendations be tracked. 

• the arrangements need to be kept as simple as possible. 

• there should be clarity as to whether Joint Task and Finish Groups meet privately or 
publicly. 

 
2.5 Political Group Leaders were also consulted and again their feedback has been reflected in 

this report and/or Appendix A. In summary, feedback was that: 
 

• place based scrutiny arrangements may need to be examined in order to ensure that 
joint scrutiny is successful. 

• given that there are limited resources, any joint scrutiny needs to be restricted to areas 
where there

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

22 March 2022 

Present: Councillor Judith Skinner (Chairman), Councillor Judy Welbourn (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Peter Bedford, Katie Chalmers, 
Anton Dani, Paul Goodale, Neill Hastie and Paul Skinner 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers –  
Monitoring Officer, Climate Change and Environment Manager and Climate Change and 
Environment Officer and Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were tabled for Councillors Alison Austin and Yvonne Stevens.  No substitute 
members.    

 
2   MINUTES 

 

Committee agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

No declarations of interest were tabled. 

 
4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 

No questions were tabled. 

 
5   CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 

 

The Climate Change and Environment Manager presented the report advising that since 
establishing Climate Change as a priority within the Corporate Strategy, Boston Borough 
Council has been working to address its own impact in terms of carbon emissions and 
commissioned the Carbon Trust to produce a Carbon Reduction Plan which was 
approved in January 2022. As part of that process, the Council committed to reduce its 
carbon emissions to net zero by 2040 with a minimum emissions reduction of 45% by 
2027 ensuring it leads by example in encouraging the Borough as a whole to undertake 
similar steps.  
The strategy tabled was an updated version of the initial strategy following the 
consultation process which took place late in 2021.  New overarching themes had been 
identified including a specific theme around the visitor economy.  It had been felt that 
there was a real need to recognise that area due to the influx of visitors, particularly in 
East Lindsey but also relevant in Boston and South Holland.  
Members were advised that in terms of overall responses to the consultation exercises 
the document had been fairly well received and there had been fairly consistent 
feedback especially around the Golden Threads of the strategy.  The criticism that came 
through was around the need for it to be more strategic and there had been criticism of 
the lack of time frames in the document.    
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
22 March 2022 
 

 
It had however always been the intention that the network would produce a delivery plan 
as one of its pieces of work which would put more concrete timeframes in place and also 
break down the specific projects in greater detail.  What had been done was some of the 
headlined strategic actions that were highlighted in the report, had been moved to the 
back of the document and aligned with the three overarching themes and included 
indicative timescales and demonstrated some of the quicker wins / short term 
deliverables. 
 
Committee deliberation followed which included: 

On questioning a lack of regard to planning regulations within the strategy for new build 
homes / modifications to existing homes and enforcement of such regulations, a 
member was advised that until such time as the National Planning Framework was 
confirmed, it would be dangerous to implement any such measures as it would leave the 
Council open to challenge.  Technologies were also continually changing.  The 
document would be adapted in line with changes in legislation  
 
RECOMMENDED: 

That the Environment and Performance Committee recommend approval of the final 
version of the Climate Change Strategy to Cabinet. 
 
 
6   CARBON REDUCTION ACTION PLAN 

 
The Climate Change and Environment Officer presented an update to the report 
confirming two amendments to the report tabled. 
The first was that the Carbon Reduction Action Plan had been renamed following the 
recent Cabinet briefing to avoid any unfortunate acronyms based on its original name 
and would hereon in be known as the Net Zero Action Plan.  The second update being 
that plans were now in place to update the GMLP and the Action Plan would be 
amended to reflect that.  
Following adoption of the carbon reduction plan in January 2022 and cabinet’s 
agreement to amend the previous net zero target a net zero action plan had been 
developed.  That action plan set out the projects required to further investigate the 
feasibility of the recommendations put forward by the Carbon trust and to provide a clear 
timescale for the delivery. Decarbonisation strategies would be developed for all 
operational Council buildings to inform the actions to be taken forward in relation to 
those buildings.  A free Government funded fleet review was due to be undertaken by 
the Energy Saving rust which would provide a valuable insight and inform future actions 
in relation to the fleet and identify sites with the best potential for accommodating EV 
charging points. The fleet actions currently identified in the net zero action plan would be 
subject to change dependant on the outcomes of the review.  
Officers had made significant strides towards the targets for reducing carbon emissions.  
Achieving net zero would be dependent on the recommended actions in the action plan 
alongside harnessing and maintaining reductions in emissions caused by the impact of 
Covid-19, particularly in relation to business and commuter travel and would be vital in 
establishing new ways of working being maintained.   Furthermore, it would be vital to 
embrace new green technologies when viable. 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
22 March 2022 

 

 
There would of course be gaps and unknowns in terms of costs and saving of many of 
the proposed actions.  However, officers felt that at this stage it was important that the 
Council set out a pathway.  Officers would ensure the tool projects would all be subject 
to full cost benefit analysis, external funding opportunities for delivery and that member 
approval would be sought for the proposals as appropriate. 
  
Member deliberation followed which included: 
 
Whilst supporting the intent of the report, a member questioned how it would actually 
come about commenting that it would not be as simple as it read and that significant 
infrastructure would be required.  
Referencing information he had received the member advised that when 3 EV points 
were simultaneously charging, homes and businesses within the immediate vicinity had 
experienced such a significant loss of power at that time, the owner of the development 
had to install a booster to make up the loss of power.  Addressing the review of the fleet 
within the report and identifying suitable sites for EV points, the member expressed 
concern at the consumption of power by those vehicles and the enormous drain on 
neighbouring business.  
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the Council had received grants for additional EV 
points within the town but had no installed more for that very reason, stating it was a 
recognised problem at the current time.  Referencing the fleet the Portfolio Holder stated 
that companies already used alternative fuels and all options would be looked into, with 
other solutions coming forward.  
Further comments included a suggestion for a car free Sunday once a month within the 
town centre of Boston. The member thought it would encourage residents to walk into 
town and also reduce emissions for that day, however in response Members voiced 
concern at the lack of public transport for residents in the rural areas and also more 
importantly the impact on residents who could not walk or cycle.  The Council could be 
seen as discriminating against residents.  
Additional concerns noted the significant expense of replacement batteries for EV 
vehicles and also the time lines indicated and the obvious ease for cities to become 
100% neutral as against small towns with large rural areas.  
Surprise was also noted in respect of the inclusion of the indicated future of the 
Municipal Buildings and the lack at present of any liaison with Members about such a 
decision and also at the replacement of the Boston fleet.  A Member further questioned 
the future of the Crematorium and questioned what options would be available to reduce 
emissions as by default the nature of the site produced high emissions. 
The Climate Change and Environment Officer reassured committee that there would be 
no replacement of the fleet until they came to the end of their life use and as technology 
progressed other options would become available and any non-viable options would not 
be taken forward. Referencing the option to move from the Municipal Building the 
Climate Change and Environment Officer advised that it was just an option and that 
short term actions would be taken to reduce emissions at the site.  Noting the concern 
about the Crematorium, Members were advised that the Carbon Trust had provided 
suggestions for the coming years with options to   upgrade the cavity wall insulation in 
the chapel and loft space, upgrade glazing and position solar panels onto the chapel 
roof and the possibility of combusting long term fuel to a biogas blend.  Moving forward 
new crematoria methods could come forward. Members were reassured that the Net 
Zero Action Plan was a starting point and would develop significantly over the 
forthcoming years which would allow the Council to make informed decisions.  



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
22 March 2022 
 

  
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Environment and Performance Committee recommends adoption of the plan to 
Cabinet in line with the Council’s commitment to reduce its carbon emissions by 45% by 
2027 and to achieve net zero by 2040. This commitment is also in line with the Strategic 
Aim within the Corporate Strategy 
 
7   JOINT SCRUTINY BETWEEN PARTNERSHIP COUNCILS WITH SOUTH 

EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCILS PARTNERSHIP 
 

The Assistant Director – Governance (Monitoring Officer) presented the report 
confirming it proposed that the three Council’s in the partnership undertake joint scrutiny 
on matters of common strategic importance along with the proposed process to achieve 
the process.  At an initial meeting between the Chairs of the Council’s Scrutiny 
committees a list of potential topic had been considered – taken largely from the Annual 
delivery Plan.  The Chairs had agreed that there should be no more than three or four 
topics per year, there needed to be clarity around who approved/implemented any 
recommendations with the recommendations being tracked, that there should be clarity 
as to whether the groups met privately or in public and that the arrangements needed to 
be kept as simple as possible. Further consultation had also taken place with the 
political group leaders and the executive with the leaders agreeing that place based 
scrutiny arrangements needed to be examined in order to ensure that the joint scrutiny 
was successful and that given there were limited resources, any joint scrutiny needed to 
be restricted to areas where there was a genuine need, identified benefits and 
anticipation of real outcomes.  
The Task and Finish groups on completion of their review would present the final report 
and recommendations to each Council’s sovereign scrutiny committee ensuring the 
golden thread through its’ internal governance arrangement’s.   
 
Committee deliberation followed which included: 
 
Members agreed that both scrutiny committees at Boston worked with each other and 
not in isolation.  As a point of information the clerk advised the procedure for inviting 
interest from across the membership of both Scrutiny committees and confirmed an 
email would be issued following the meeting and the names of the interested parties 
would be relayed to the Lead Officer of the particular T&F Review.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Environment and Performance committee agree that: 
 
a) That the proposals for joint scrutiny arrangements, as set out in Appendix A, be 

approved; 

b) That the scope for the proposed Joint Transport Task and Finish Group, as set out in 

Appendix B, be approved;  

c) That the Committee appoints three members to the proposed Joint Transport Task 

and Finish Group; and 

d) That the Task and Finish Group be authorised to determine the detail of its remit and 
the required lines of enquiry and witnesses 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
22 March 2022 

 

 
 
8   MEMBER WORKING GROUP FLY TIPPING 

 
Councillor Judith Welbourn presented the report confirming that a Member Working 
Group had been convened following concerns by Members in respect of the 140% 
increase in fly tipping incidents across the Borough during the period 2019/20 and 
2020/21.   It had been recognised that many such incidents were due to the closure of 
the Household Recycling Centre during Covid particularly in respect of large items 
including furniture, but there was also recognition that many residents continued to fly tip 
due to simply not bothering to try and dispose of the waste in the correct manner or not 
realising the procedures or options available to them  
The outcomes as noted within the report had all been taken forward through the 
Portfolio Holder although they had not all had been agreed by Lincolnshire County 
Council.  
 
Committee deliberation followed which included: 
 
Whilst Members overall recognised and congratulated the  work undertaken by the fly 
tipping team on a daily basis, in removing items as soon as possible once they had been 
reported, a number of concerns were tabled.  One key issue was the Household Waste 
Recycling Centre and it being closed two days a week, but more importantly it not being 
able to receive certain items on the days it was open.  A lack of any response from 
Lincolnshire County Council proved to be a constant frustration with Members feeling 
that they were ignoring the seriousness of the problem. Further concerns noted bins with 
multiple tags which still remained on the pavements when there had been advice of an 
amnesty to clear such bins..  A Member questioned what it anything the letting agents 
were doing to advise new tenants of the procedure for getting rid of their waste.  The 
population of Boston was increasing all the time with larger households generating 
significant waste with many just dumping in the area of their homes.   Concern also 
noted the impression of visitors to the town seeing black bags strewn in hedgerows and 
along walkways.  Members also agreed that the problem was not solely within the town 
centre but also in the rural areas.  
 
Councillor Welbourn responded advising that three letting agents provided leaflets that 
go out to each new tenant clearly advising, in six languages, the correct procedure for 
disposal of rubbish.  The leaflets were also pictorial leaving no reason for any person not 
to understand them.  Whilst all Countries had differing ways of disposing of litter, new 
residents to the town from overseas now had no reason not to understand the procedure 
in Boston.  Ongoing problems continued in respect of un-licensed operators collecting 
waste and the tipping wherever they felt they could get away with it.  In respect of the 
Household Waste Recycling Centre the Portfolio Holder had considered the purchase of 
additional land at the side to of the site to enable and extension and increase capacity 
but the idea had been rejected at Lincolnshire County Council due to costs for additional 
staff to man the increase of the site.  
 
Committee noted the report agreeing that future reporting would be called to monitor the 
situation.  
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
22 March 2022 
 

 
 
9   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Chairman confirmed that a Task and Finish Group had been convened to look at 
Housing Standards across the borough and that update reporting would be provided at 
subsequent meetings of the committee. 
 
The next meeting scheduled on the 10th May 2022 was awaiting confirmation of 
reporting. 
 
A Member asked for a report on the promotion and future intentions for the Market and 
was advised that following a similar request at a previous meeting, a Member briefing 
was being convened in the first instance and dependant on the outcomes of that, a 
report would come back to the committee.  
 
The Chairman closed the meeting thanking Members and Officers for their attendance. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.40 pm 
 


